) D




HETH (EHFPAES)

Assembling Tools (not included in kit)

+FiE22]] X1

Phillips Screwdriver

EEEF  x1
Nut Driver
RARIRF X2
Hex Wrench

[1.3mm., 1.5mm ]

57

(Scissors)

7K sk

(Side Cutter)

REH

(Needle-Nose Pliers)




HO!I'T'Y.

EFIEZ

Complete Screw Set (Full Vehicle)

) (e
=9 9

Bk M2x4(x22) [k M2x3(x4)
M2x4 RH Screw M2x3 RH Screw

EEHK

Full Vehicle Bearing Set

©

M2x4 kiR 42 (x1)
M2x4 CS Screw

3x6x 28/ (x1) 3x6X2.55 & (X6)
3x6x2 Bearing 3x6x2.5 Bearing

2x5x2. 5817 (x4)
2x5x2.5 Bearing

it

E#(x1) E(x1) Tk (x1)
Soild Axle Gear Main Shaft Gear Pinion Gear

HAREH

Full Vehicle Other Parts

i
0

N N

M1.6x4 JTiSLIR % (x5) Bk M2X6(x2)
M1.6x4 CS Screw

4X7X2.587%&(x2)
4x7x2.5 Flange Bearing

U

RARAAFLIZ2(x1)
RH Big Flat Cap Screw

M1.6x4F LR % (x2)

M2x4 RH Screw M1.6x4 CS Screw

5x8x2.587&(x2)
5x8x2.5 Bearing

s.=
(i

& (x1)

Idler Gear Spur Gear

=

=
M1.6x5 HLK(x1) M24283(x2) M2 AFBERE(x2) BEEAE(xT) AmmiEE KL (x4) FEARIPEE(xT)
M1.6x5 Set Screw Wheel Nut Nut Steering Post 4MM Through Hole Pin Ball Front Body Mount Steering Spring
S O) @ —
&) =) o= oh i 1o
L
ATEC 3 (x2) JFRBBE(2) BT EEEE(x1) TR (xT) BE(x2) 2.5 BR3L(x8) ATE0H (x2)
Front Spring Rear Spring Wheel Base Adiustment Mount Wheelbase Block Dog Bones 2.5 Rod End Ball Front Axle

(O

REHEMR(x2) BHEH21TMmM, F24mm(x4)
Servo Mount Cover

Suspension Pin Front 21mm,Rear24mm

= | ] | ) «)))

EEER(xT) R (xT)

EHIER K()
Main Shaft Idler Gear Shaft

Soild Axle Drive Cup(Long)

()

DiARE(x1) Bik(x1) HEEE(X1) EBER(x2) EBRIM(2) FRBR(x2) BHR(x2)
Motor Mount Steering Bell Crank Narrow Drift Tire Wide Drift Tire Narrow Wheel Wide Wheel
1
B e e ©
e =2 ©
RERL(X2) REBILHE(X2) A ERE(X1) BB (x1) 2x2.4x2 #F x 1 3x6x0.3 #5(x2) BHHHRA 2 (x1)
Narrow Racing Tire Wide Racing Tire Steering Base Mount Servo Horn 2x2.4x2 Spacer x 1 3x6x0.3 Spacer Soild Axle Drive Cup(Short)

BH R(x1) B L(x1) RIRFEEAR R(x1)
Rear Hub Rear Hub Racing Steering
Carrier (Right) Carrier (Left) Knuckle (Right)

FEEEM L(XT) EBEEM R(XT) EBEEAL(XT) BEAE(X2)
Racing Steering Drift Steering Drift Steering Re:fwieel Hub
Knuckle (Left) Knuckle (Right) Knuckle(Left)

@G> B )

7mm BRSLER(x2)

7mm Ball End Cap 10mm Turnbuckle

10mm ERFHHF(x2) 60° BRSLE (x2)
60° Ball End Cap

So 6 2

10.15mm BR3LER (x2) FRATRIFF(x2) ERIEEE(x2)
10.15mm Ball End Cap Front Short Tie Rod Front Narrow Suspension Mount

BEBEE(x2) FER(x1)
Rear Narrow Suspension Mount Main Chassis

H(x1) B 5t ] X BB (x2) BERF(x1)

TR (X1)

Battery Mount Rear Gear Box Case Rear Gear Box Side Cover



RH Big Flat Cap Screw \./
2

258Kk _
2.5 Rod End Ball x 3 T %
- L .9
@ 3x5x0.1 Spacer e t‘lif
3x6x2 & :

3x6x2 Bearing x 1

2.5 Rod End Ball /

Steering Post x 1

' Steering Post / .H,

. ESYPREREREERTREE, BHRIRL

Ly Please ensure the steering column base is
Front Short Tie Rod x 2 correctly installed in the guide slot before
tightening the screw.

-

M2x4 kg4
M2x4 CS Screw x 1

Front short Tie Rod

&

RARKTELIRLE
RH Big Flat Cap Screw x 1

o
\‘--._._\__,_,-o-"'/-
3x5x0.1 8 F

3x5x0.1 Spacer x 1

)

Q0

+

(@

M2x4 CS Screw

A RIPEE
Steering Spring x 1

8



2

2.58ksk
2.5 Rod End Ball x 1

S

BR L&
2.5 Ball End cap x 2

M1.6x5 Hl¥
M1.6x5 Set Screw x 1

M1.6x4 SRkigg
M1.6x4 CS Screw x 1

REnE

Servo Horn x 1

4 \
| ————|
T0mm
20° O a0
| |
21mm
S \\§ J

ERGRNERN D EBRRRENE.

HBFRENESENRRXAIKIEI0°

Please power on the servo and center it before installing the servo horn.
Also, ensure that the angle between the servo horn arm and the servo
mounting bracket is close to 90°.

®

M1.6x5 Set Screw

N
~

@ 2.5 Ball End cap \
J

o 2.5 Rod End Ball
g

Servo Horn

.

M1.6x4 CS Screw
. J

8




M2x4 RH Screw

Servo Mount Cover

e EIR
Servo Mount Cover x 2
\?
B3k M2x4
M2x4 RH Screw x 4




M1.6x4 inkifs
M1.6x4 CS Screw x 4

Q

2x5x2.5 ik
2x5x2.5 Bearing x 4

4x7x2.5 &=k
4x7x2.5 Flange Bearing x 2

.

ERER K
Soild Axle Drive Cup(Long) x 1

B

Soild Axle Gear x 1

?
Bk M2x4
M2x4 RH Screw x 1

)

M1.6x4 CS Screw

\\
N TR
AV,

T
v 7
4x7x2.5 Flange Bearing w W

2x5x2.5 Bearing

M2x4 RH Screw

Soild Axle Drive Cup(Long)

Soild Axle Gear

g



-

Bk M2x4
M2x4 RH Screw x 4

BEWERE
Soild Axle Drive Cup(Short) x 1

feanik

Idler Gear x 1

FiE
Main Shaft Gear x 1

I

S
Idler Gear Shaft x 1

l

L3 ER
Main Shaft x 1

ROLR I
Locating Flat Properly Seated

-
[y Main Shaft
Main Shaft Gear
1\
Idler Gear

Idler Gear Shaft

Soild Axle Drive Cup(Short)

M2x4 RH Screw

M2x4 RH Screw




|

Bk M2x6
M2x6 RH Screw x 2

& M2x6 RH Screw

Motor Mount
=373

Motor Mount x 1

&

K&
Spur Gear x 1

2x2.4x2 Spacer x 1

2x2.4x2mm Spacer

. Spur Gear

{ 6 )
—



X BHSEAEEEANSREERKRMNER, NRIADNRBIFIRTER,
Brushed motor experience wear and tear on the carbon brushes during use;
if you notice a decrease in power, please replace the motor as needed.

s
M2x3 RH Screw

Bk M2x3
M2x3 RH Screw x 2

X
Pinion Gear x 1

Pinion Gear /

S



-

Bk M2x4
M2x4 RH Screw x 2

{

M2 i35
Wheel Nut x 2

@

3x6x2.5 &
3x6x2.5 Bearing x 4

__.-
AR

Front Axle x 2

o
2.53RsL
2.5 Rod End Ball x 2

2.5 Rod End Ball

Py
\!

L\

Front Axle

e 3x6x2.5 Bearing

3x6x2.5 Bearing

N

Wheel Nut

M2x4 RH Screw

g

R




Front Spring

, 2

21TmmEEihE

21mm Suspension Pin x 2

AmmiBE Rk
4MM Through Hole Pin Ball x 2

AIIREE
Front Spring x 2

A
o

4MM Through Hole Pin Ball

N (9)
-



3
o
T
O
n
I
o
<
X
A
=

Bk M2x4
M2x4 RH Screw x 2




' {
M1.6*4RFEARRAIRL

M1.6*4 Flat Head Socket
Head Screw x 2

"

Bk M2x4
M2x4 RH Screw x 4

0

1.6x6x0.38 H
1.6x6x0.3 Spacer x 2

M2x4 RH Screw

!}I

Z£E58
Rear Wheel Hub x 2

()
’
5x8x2.58
5x8x2.5 Bearing x 2

-
3x6x2.58
3x6x2.5 Bearing x 2

M2x4 RH Screw

5x8x2.5 Bearing

Dog Bones

Rear Wheel Cup

7

—-

ERER
Rear Wheel Cup x 2

o

Dog Bones x 2

\  EY

9
o

1.6x6x0.3 Spacer
M1.6*4 Flat Head Socket Head Screw

5
e
. o

o
L)

Rear Hub Carrier
3x6x2.5 Bearing

Rear Wheel Hub

7

(11 )




24mm Suspension Pin

Rear spring

M2x3 RH Screw

Bk M2x3
M2x3 RH Screw x 2

2ammBEiEH

24mm Suspension Pin x 2

EReRE
Rear spring x 2




4MM Through Hole Pin Ball

2
o
T
[ %)
0
I
=4
<
X
N
=

AmmiZE BK sk

4MM Through Hole Pin Ball x 2

Bk M2x4
M2x4 RH Screw x 2




o
2.58Kksk
2.5 Rod End Ball x 4

IERSFHIHF

10mm Turn Buckle x 2

7mmBR kR
7mm Ball End Cap x 2

‘

60°BK 3L B
60° Ball End Cap x 2

d4a

2.5 Rod End Ball

2.5 Rod End Ball

7mm Ball End Cap

10mm Turn Buckle

L |
I 1
19.3mm ' 60° Ball End Cap




Bk M2x4
M2x4 RH Screw x 2

N

XIENANBREL, ERT.

\ Do not tighten the screws too
hard to prevent the screws

from stripping

% BREFTHEREME
Please adjust the wheelbase according
to the vehicle body data. & 1

#WEER~: 90-107mm é
Wheelbase Range:90-107mm

M2x4 RH Screw

Battery

[ R~:47.3*18.9*13.5mm])

[Battery Compartment Size:47.3*18.9*13.5mm]

g



FRELRNBAFE, BHENSFOREI
First, insert the front of the device into the slot,
then ensure the side clips are properly installed

% RERFNRRIN
Make sure all the
buckles are plugged in place

G



BAIEBE
‘ EEH:'I *EEEE#F Front wide S?stpension Mount

Basic Expansion Accessories

OFFEE
Adjustment Front Body Mount

EREEE

Front Narrow Suspension Mount
17Z.1mmELHF
17Z.1mmTie Rod

Front Body Mount

n&E

Dog Bones

| I —— |

BRI SiXE
Brushed Motor Mount

TR B8

Brushless Motor Mount

10mmIERFHRHF
10mm Turn Buckle

‘ .
| | ] I v W
I ] H ' G g W—
: ] \ 13mmERFHF
| | ’ 13mm Turn Buckle
| bttt 2 e A  — e —

] ]

' i Y N 16mmiE % FHi4F
: : 16mm Turn Buckle
! ! )

b momemememememomemmomom oo oo o oo d £ 7 e
RREEE 19mmERFHF
Rear wide Suspension Mount 19mm Turn Buckle

L)
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
)

4

S



HEHrHREH (FBTHX)

Advanced expansion accessories (must be purchased separately)

13mmERFHIF
N 13mm Turn Buckle
o iFEE -
Adjustable Control Arm  — o
16mmiER FH T

16mm Turn Buckle

&
poy 4 ﬁ‘ﬁ Alum Front Knuckles
Q p [ 1 \

EREREH

Aluminum Steering Upgrade Kit l &

EREENE

Aluminum Servo Horn

. —

B TR =

Carbon Fiber Wheelbase Adjustment Plate

13mmERFHHF

13mm Turn Buckle

. RS o
- =co0 = I &t
.. R
v

16mmiER FHi RGN
16mm Turn Buckle Aluminum Rear Hub Carrier
19mmIER FH

19mm Turn Buckle

g



FLD-S13 #IER~T

FLD-S13 Track Width Range

60.5mm

75.5mm

g




e

@ =& Touring mode

@ Ei%#&EX Drifting mode







